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1.0 GENERAL INFORMATION

Project Information:
H19P-Le Roy-Wendt ENV

Project Number:
H19P-Le Roy-Wendt ENV

Site Information:
n/a
N Street Road
Le Roy, NY 14482
Latitude, Longitude: 43.027684, -77.970203
Site Access Contact:Consultant Information:

AFI Environmental
8644 Buffalo Ave
Niagara Falls, NY 14304
Phone: 716-283-7645
Fax: 716-283-2858
E-mail Address: pat.ackerman@afienvironmental.com
Inspection Date:
Report Date: 08/30/2019

Client Information:
Paul Wendt

5910 Ward Road
Sanborn, NY 14132,  

Senior Reviewer
Patrick W. Ackerman
Project Manager

Certification:

I declare that, to the best of my professional knowledge and belief, I meet the definition of Environmental Professional
as defined in 40 CFR Part 312.  I have the specific qualifications based on education, training, and experience to
assess a property of the nature, history, and setting of the subject property.  I have developed and performed the all
appropriate inquiries in conformance with the standards and practices set forth in 40 CFR Part 312.

Patrick W. Ackerman - Project Manager
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2.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
2.1 Subject Property Description

The subject property is located at N STREET RD, LE ROY, NY. Information obtained from the LE ROY Assessor's
Department indicated that the tax assessment parcel number for the subject property is 18368918.-1-35.11 and .10. The
property is located on the South side of the I-90 and the East side of Lake Street Road. See Appendix A for a Site
Location Map (Figure 1) and a Site Vicinity Map (Figure 2).
 
The property coordinates are 43.027684 Latitude (North) and 77.970203 (West). Based on topographic information
obtained from the United States Geological Surver (USGS) Map, it is assumed that the flow of groundwater in the area is
generally towards the Southeast. The approximate property elevation is 707 feet above sea level. The nearest surface
body of water in the vicinity of the property is the un-named stream located approximately 60 feet Southeast of the
property.
 
There are no structures present on the property.

2.2 Data Gaps

The findings and conclusions contain all of the limitations inherent in these methodologies that are referred to in ASTM
E1527-13 and the All Appropriate Inquiry rule (40 CFR 312). Based on information obtained from other historical and
regulatory sources, these data gaps are not expected to alter the finidngs of this ESA.
 
Specific Data Gaps to this Environmental Site Assessment are more specifically set forth below:

• The property has not been mapped and therefore no Certified Sanborn Maps were available for review.
 
Definition of a Data Gap: A data gap is defined by 40 CFR 312.10 as "lack or inability to obtain information required by
standards and practices" or preparation of this document "despite good faith efforts" by the environmental professional:
or others to gather such information.

2.3 Environmental Report Summary

Buffalo Environmental Consultants Inc. d/b/a AFI Environmental  has performed an Environmental Site Assessment, in
conformance with the Scope of Work developed in cooperation with the client and the provisions of ASTM Practice E
1527-13. Any exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice are described in Section 3.4 of this report.

Within the scope of this investigation, AFI was tasked with identifying evidence of Recognized Environmental Conditions
(RECs) or significant environmental concerns in connection with the subject property. AFI's review of the EDR report
identified data bases that listed sites within a specific radius of the property as established by the American Society for
Testing and Materials (ASTM) Standard Practice E 1527-13. The records for each of the databases were evaluated to
determine if a REC existed.
 
Through this review, no REC's for the property were identified.
 
Environmental issues were identified by AFI Environmental which do not qualify as RECS. The following issues were
identified during the course of this site assessment:

•  A closed Chemical Bulk Storage Facility is located approximately 0.021 miles to the west southwest of the subject
property.

• A spill of approximately 10 gallons of an oil and antifreeze mixture occurred on the New York State Thruway
approximately 0.022 miles to the north northwest of the subject property.

• A RCRA non generator hazardous material storage facility was located 0.222 miles to the east northeast of the
subject property. This site is no longer regulated.

Report Section No
Further
Action

REC HREC CREC Issue/Further
Investigation

Comments

4.4 Current Use of Property X The site has not been
developed and therefore
it's current use does not
constitute a REC. 
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2.3 Environmental Report Summary (continued)

Report Section No
Further
Action

REC HREC CREC Issue/Further
Investigation

Comments

4.6 Adjoining Property
Information

X Adjoining properties are
commercial or residential 

6.1 Standard Environmental
Records Sources

X One spill was located near
the site, but has been
remediated to the
regulatory agencies
standards. There was once
Chemical Bulk Storage
Facility Located near the
site. There was one RCRA
non generator storage site
located near the subject
property.  

6.4.1 Historical Summary X
6.4.7 Other Environmental

Reports
X

7.3.1 Hazardous Substances X AFI did not observe any
hazardous substances on
the property. 

7.3.2 Petroleum Products X AFI did not observe any
petroleum products on the
property. 

7.3.3 USTs X AFI did not observe any
obvious evidence of
underground storage tanks
(USTs) was identified
during the historical
records search or site
reconnaissance. 

7.3.4 ASTs X AFI did not observe any
aboveground storage tanks
(ASTs) on the site. 

7.3.5 Other Suspect Containers X AFI observed the remains
of a corroded waste drum
on the property. There
were no indications of a
leak or still of the material
that it had contained. 

7.3.6 Equipment Likely to Contain
PCBs

X AFI did not observe any
equipment likely to contain
PCBs on the property. 

7.3.7 Interior Staining/Corrosion X There are no physical
improvements to the site,
therefore there is no
possibility of an interior
staining or corrosion REC. 

7.3.8 Discharge Features X AFI did not observe any
discharge features on the
property. 

7.3.9 Pits, Ponds, And Lagoons X AFI did not observe any
pits, ponds or lagoons on
the subject property. 

7.3.10 Solid Waste
Dumping/Landfills

X The site is currently
undeveloped with no
requirements for solid
waste disposal. 
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2.3 Environmental Report Summary (continued)

Report Section No
Further
Action

REC HREC CREC Issue/Further
Investigation

Comments

7.3.11 Stained Soil/Stressed
Vegetation

X AFI did not observe any
stressed vegetation or
stained soils on the
property. 

7.3.12 Wells X AFI did not observe any
wells on the property. 

Asbestos-Containing
Materials

X There are no structures
located on the property so
therefore AFI does not
believe there is a presence
of ACM on the site. 

Lead-Based Paint X There are no structures
located on the property so
therefore AFI does not
believe there is a presence
of LBP on the site. 

2.4 Recommendations

AFI Environmental has performed an Environmental Site Assessment, in conformance with the scope of work developed
in cooperation with the client and the provisions of ASTM Practice E 1527-13. Any exceptions to, or deletions from, this
practice are described in Section 3.4 of this report.
 
Within the scope of this investigation, AFI Environmental was tasked with identifying evidence of Recognized
Environmental Conditions or significant environmental concerns in connection with the subject property. AFI's review of
the EDR report identified databases that listed sites withing a specific radius of the subject property as established by the
American Sociert for Testing and Materials (ASTM) Standard Practice E 1527-13. The records for each of the datbases
were evaluated to determine if a REC existed.
 
Definition of a REC (recognized Environmental Condition): "The presence or likely presence of any hazardous substance
or petroleum products in, on , or at a property 1)due to any release to the environment; 2) under conditions indicative of
a release to the environment, or 3) under conditions that pose a material threat of a future release to the environment."
 

• Based on the observations made during the records search showing past and present use of the site, no visual
RCRA or CERCLA issues were noted, no RECs were identified.

 
Definition of HREC (Historical Recognized Environmental Condition): "A past release of any hazardous substances oe
petroleum products that has occurred in connection with the property and has been addressed to the satisfaction of the
applicable regulatory authority or meeting unrestricted use criteria established by a regulatory authority, without
subjecting the property to any required controls (for example, property use restrictions, AULs, institutional controls, or
engineering controls)."
 

• Based on the observations made during the records search showing past and present use of the site, no HRECs
were identified  for  the subject  property .

 
Definition of CREC (Controlled Recognized Environmental Condition): "A recognized environmental condition resulting
from a past release of hazardous substances or petroleum products that has been addressed to the satisfaction of the
applicable regulatory authority (e.g., as evidence b the issuance of  a no further action letter or equivalent, or meeting
risk-based criteria established by regulatory authority), with hazardous substances or petroleum products allowed to
remain in place subject to the implementation of required controls (for example, property use restrictions, activity and use
limitations, institutional controls, or engineering controls)."
 

• Based on the observations made during the records search showing past and present use of the site, no CRECs
were identified  for  the subject  property.

 
A Phase II ESA is not recommended based on the findings of this report.
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3.0 INTRODUCTION
3.1 Purpose

The purpose of the Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA)  is to identify potential and Recognized
Environmental Conditions associated with the past and/or present use, generation, storage, or disposal of hazardous
materials at the site, and at nearby properties judged to have potential to affect the site. This Phase I ESA was
conducted in general conformance with the scope and limitations set forth in Standard ASTM E-1527-13, Standard
practice for Environmental Site Assessments. The ASTM standard defines good commercial and customary practices in
the Unites States for conducting an ESA of a parcel of commercial real estate with respect to the range of contaminants
within the scope of the Comprehensive Environmental response, Compensation and Liability act (CERCLA) and
petroleum hydrocarbons. As such, ASTM E1527-13 is intended to permit a user to satisfy one of the requirements to
qualify for the innocent landowner, contiguous property owner, or bona fide prospective purchaser limitations on
CERCLA liability: that is, the practices that constitute "all appropriate inquiries into previous ownership and uses of the
property consistent with good commercial or customary practice" as defined in 42 USC 9601(35)(B).
 
The goal of the ASTM E1527-13 practice is to identify Recognized Environmental Conditions.
 
The term Recognized Environmental Condition (REC) means the presence or likely presence of hazardous substances
or petroleum products in, on, or at a property: (1) due to any release to the environment; (2) under conditions indicative
of a release to the environment; or (3) under conditions that pose a material threat of a future release to the environment.
De minimis conditions are not Recognized Environmental Conditions.
 
The term Historical Recognized Environmental Condition (HREC) is a past release of any hazardous substances or
petroleum products that has occurred in connection with the property and has been addressed to the satisfaction of the
applicable regulatory authority or meeting unrestricted use criteria established by a regulatory authority, without
subjecting the property to any required controls (for example, property use restrictions, activity and use limitations,
institutional controls, or engineering controls.
 
The term Controlled Recognized Environmental Condition (CREC) is a REC resulting form the past release of hazardous
substances or petroleum products that has been addressed  to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority (for
example, as evidenced by the issuance of a no further action letter or equivalent, or meeting risk-based criteria
established by a regulatory authority), with hazardous substances or petroleum products allowed to remain in place
subject to the implementation of required controls (for example, property use restrictions, activity and use limitations,
institutional controls, or engineering controls).
 
The Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) published their final "All Appropriate Inquiry" (AAI) ruling in November
2005, with an effective date of November 2006. The EPA ruling indicates that parties attempting to satisfy the 2006
statutory requirements for AAI may follow ASTM1527-13 Standard Practice. On December 30, 2013, the EPA approved
ASTM Standard E1527-13 as sufficient to satisfy All Appropriate Inquiry ("AAI") for potential liability protections under the
Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act ("CERCLA"). 78 Fed. Reg. 79,319. The EPA's
December 30, 2013 final rule amends 40 CFR Part 312 to reference the new E1527-13 standard and clarify that
individuals performing AAI in a manner consistent with the new standard may be provided with some liability protections
under CERCLA.

3.2 Scope of Work

The Phase I ESA conducted at the Subject Property was in general accordance with ASTM Standard E 1527-13 and is
intended to address the site assessment portion for Innocent Landowners, Standards for Conducting All Appropriate
Inquiries (40 CFR 312). The Scope of work is intended to identify conditions indicative of release or threatened release
of hazardous substances or petroleum products on, at, in, or to the site via the following tasks:
 

• Review of information provided by the person seeking liability protection relative to: environmental cleanup liens,
specialized knowledge or experience regarding the subject property, relationship of the purchase price to the fair
market value of the property if the property were not contaminated, and commonly known or reasonably available
information about the site.

• Review of Historical sources of information documenting the site's first use.
• Review of Federal, State, Tribal, and Local Government records, as defined in 4 CFR 312.26 as provided by EDR.
• Preparation of this written report on all appropriate inquiries.

Typically, a Phase I ESA does not include sampling or testing of air, soil, groundwater, surface water, or building
materials. These activities would be carried out in a Phase II ESA, if required. For this Phase I ESA, no additions to the
ASTM E 1527-13 standard were made.
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3.2 Scope of Work (continued)

To the best of AFI's knowledge, the information contained in this report is true and accurate. AFI personnel have
exercised due diligence in the completion of the information container herein appropriated to the environmental
professionals engaged in investigations of this sort. AFI makes no guarantees regarding the accuracy of information
gained from other sources.

3.3 Significant Assumptions

There is a possibility that even with the proper application of these methodologies, there may exist on the subject
property conditions that could not have be identified within the scope of the assessment or which were not reasonably
identifiable from the available information. AFI believes that the information obtained from the record review and the
interviews concerning the site is reliable. However AFI cannot and does not warrant or guarantee that the information
provided by these other sources is accurate or complete. The methodologies of this assessment is not intended to
produce all inclusive or comprehensive reluts, but rather to provide information relating to the subject property.
 
It is assumed that this investigation is being conducted to identify Recognized Environmental conditions (RECs)
concerning the subject property, and to permit the user to satisfy one of the requirements to qualify for the innocent
landowner defense to CERCLA liability. This investigation may mention but does not fully address non-scope
considerations such as, but not limited to, asbestos containing material (ACM), radon, lead-based paint (LBP), lead in
drinking water, mold, wetlands, regulatory compliance, cultural and historical resources, industrial hygiene, health and
safety, ecological resources, endangered species, indoor air quality, and/or high voltage power lines, although, one or
more may be mentioned in the report as a business environmental risk concern.

3.4 Limitations and Exceptions

Along with all of the limitations set forth in various sections of the ASTM E 1527-13 protocol, the accuracy and
completeness of this report may be limited by the following:
 
Access Limitations - None
Physical Obstructions to Observations - None
Outstanding Information Requests - Freedom of Information Law (FOIL) request have been sent to Genesee County, the
NYSDEC, and NYSDOH. No response has been recieved at the time of this report.
Historical Data Source Failure - The Site had not been mapped and therefore no Certified Sanborn maps were available.
Other - None
 
AFI observed the degree of care and skill generally exercised by other consultants under similar circumstances and
conditions. AFI's findings and conclusions should not be considered as scientific certainties, but rather as our
professional opinion concerning the significance of the limited data gathered during the course of the environmental site
assessment. No other warranty, expressed or implied, is made. Specifically, AFI does not, and cannot, represent that the
Property contains no hazardous material, petroleum products, or other latent condition beyond that observed by AFI
during its site assessment. Additional information regarding subsurface conditions can be obtained by traditional
subsurface construction techniques and the collection of soil and/or groundwater samples for chemical analysis. AFI
cannot render a more definitive opinion regarding the impact from on-site activities without conducting subsurface
constructions and chemical analyses of soil and groundwater samples obtained from the Property. It should be noted
that this assessment did not include a review or audit of operational environmental compliance issues, or of any
environmental management systems (EMS) that may exist on the property. Where required, the documents listed in the
Appendices were used as reference material for the completion of the Phase I ESA. Some of the information presented
in this report was provided through existing documents and interviews. Although attempts were made, whenever
possible, to obtain a minimum of two confirmatory sources of information, AFI Environmental, in certain instances
hasbeen required to assume that the information provided is accurate.
 
The information and conclusions contained in this report are based upon work undertaken by trained professional and
technical staff in accordance with generally accepted engineering and scientific practices current at the time the work
was performed. The conclusions and recommendations presented represent the best judgment of AFI Environmental
based on the data obtained from the work. Due to the nature of investigation and the limited data available, AFI
Environmental cannot warrant against undiscovered environmental liabilities. Conclusions and recommendations
presented in this report should not be construed as legal advice.
 
This report is also subject to the following specific limitations:
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3.4 Limitations and Exceptions (continued)

• The observations described in this report were made under the conditions stated herein. The conditions presented
in the report were based solely upon the services described herein, and not on scientific tasks or procedures
beyond the scope of described services or the time and budgetary constraints imposed by Client. The work
described in this report was carried out in accordance with the Statement of Terms and Conditions attached to
AFI's proposal.

• AFI has relied on certain information provided by federal, state, and local officials, and other parties referenced
here in, and on information contained in the files of federal, state, and/or local agencies available to AFI at the time
of the site assessment. Although there may have been some degree of overlap in the information provided by
these various sources, AFI did not attempt to independently verify the accuracy or completeness of all information
reviewed or received during the course of this site assessment.

• In the event that counsel or title examiner for Client obtains information on environmental or hazardous waste
issues at the Property not contained in this report, such information shall be brought to AFI's attention forthwith.
AFI will evaluate such information and, on the basis of this evaluation, may modify the conclusions stated in this
report.

• Unless otherwise specified in this report, AFI did not perform testing or analyses to determine the presence or
concentration of asbestos or pCBs at the property or environment at the property.

• The purpose of this report was to assess the physical characteristic of the property with respect to the presence in
the environment of hazardous material or petroleum products. No specific attempts was made to check on the
compliance of past or present owners or operators of the property with federal, state or local laws and regulations,
environmental or otherwise. Should additional information become available that differs significantly from our
understanding of conditions presented in this report, we request that this information be brought to our attention so
that we may reassess the conclusions presented herein.

• The focus of the property evaluation was to evaluate the property and recognize environmental conditions
resulting from past or present uses to fthe property. As a result, this evaluation does not address the presence of
the following unless they were the express concerns of contacted personnel, report and literature authors, or the
scope of work. Naturally-occurring toxic or hazardous substances in the subsurface soils and water. Toxicity of
substances common in current habitable environments, such as stored household products, building materials,
and consumables. Contaminants or contaminant concentrations that are no a concern now, but may be under
future regulatory standards.

 
User Responsibilities 
 
It should be noted that the due diligence does not merely include this study. The following information is the
responsibility of the user and not of the environmental professional:

• Searches for environmental cleanup liens against the site that are filed or recorded under federal, state, tribal or
local law, as required by 40 CFR 312.25;

• Assessments of any specialized knowledge or experience on the part of the landowner, as required by 40 CFR
312.28;

• An assessment of the relationship of the purchase price to the fair market value of the site if the property was not
contaminated, as required by 40 CFR 312.29; and

• An assessment of commonly known or reasonably ascertainable information about the site, as required by 40
CFR 312.20.

 
In addition, there are other requirements within 40 CFR 312 of the users post-purchase:

• Acquired the property after all disposal of hazardous substances has ceased and not liable for or did not
contribute to releases;

• Provide all legally required notices with respect to the discovery or release of any hazardous substance;
• Comply with and do not impede the effectiveness of land use restrictions or institutional controls.
• Exercise appropriate care and reasonable steps to stop continuing or future releases;
• Provide full assistance and access to authorized personnel conducting response actions or natural resource

restoration; and
• Comply with CERCLA information requests and administrative subpoenas.

 
Failure to identify a release, land use restrictions, or institutional controls does not release a property owner from
continuing obligations. Such should be reviewed by council.
 
User Protection
 
Under CERCLA, persons may be held strictly liable for release or threatened release of hazardous substances at
properties they owned or operated at the time of the release. This means that a potential responsible party may be liable
for contamination based solely on property ownership without regard to fault. AAI, which is an outgrowth of the 2002
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3.4 Limitations and Exceptions (continued)

Small Business Liability Relief and Revitalization Act (also Known as the Brownfield Amendments) provided the following
expanded CERCLA landowner liability protections:

• Bona Fide Prospective Purchaser - For the first time, a purchaser may knowingly aquire contaminated property
while limiting CERCLA liability;

• Contiguous Property Owner - Also a new defense category which provides protection from CERCLA liability for
contamination caused by neighbors' actions; and

• Innocent Landowner - This pre-existing defense provides CERCLA protection to those who, after performance of
appropriate due diligence, find t a later date that they unknowingly acquired contaminated property.

 
A property owner can meet one of the requirements for the aforementioned CERCLA landowner liability protection by
performing AAI prior to purchase f a property.

3.5 Deviations

 All practices as outlined in ASTM 1527-13 Standard practice for Environmental Site Assessments were followed during
this Phase I ESA.

3.6 Special Terms and Conditions

Authorization to perform this assessment was given by the client on June 12, 2019.

3.7 Reliance

This report has been prepared for the sole benefit of the client. The report may not be relied upon by any other person or
entity without the express written consent of Buffalo Environmental Consultants Inc. d/b/a AFI Environmental. This report
was prepared for the exclusive use of the client, and its direct assigns, any other use, or using this report in a fashion in
which it is not intended, is at the sole risk of the user. We declare that, to the best of our professional knowledge and
belief, we are meeting the definition of Environmental Professional as defined by 40 CFR 312.10. We have the specific
qualifications based on education, training and/or experience to assess a property of the nature, history, and setting of
the site. We have developed and performed all the appropriate inquiries in conformance with the standards and practices
set forth in 40 CFR 312.
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4.0 SITE DESCRIPTION
4.1 Location and Legal Description

The subject property is known as n/a and is located at N STREET RD, LE ROY, NY. Information obtained from the LE
ROY Assessor's Department indicated that the tax assessment parcel number for the subject property is
18368918.-1-35.11 and .10.The subject property is located on the south side of I-90 and on the east side of North street.
See Appendix A for a site map (Figure 1) and a site vicinity map (Figure 2).
 
The property coordinates are 43.027684 Latitude (North) and 77.970203 (West). Based on topographic information
obtained from the United States Geological Surver (USGS) Map, it is assumed that the flow of groundwater in the area is
generally towards the Southeast. The approximate property elevation is 707 feet above sea level. The nearest body of
water in the vicinity of the property is the un-named stream located approximately 60 feet Southeast of the property.

4.2 Activity/Use Limitations

Buffalo Environmental Consultants, Inc. d/b/a AFI Environmental has performed a Phase I Environmental Site
Assessment in conformance with the scope and limitations of ASTM Practice E 1527-13 of the property located at N
STREET RD, LE ROY, NY 14482. Any exceptions to or deletions from this practice are described in Section 2.5 of this
report. This assessment has revealed no evidence of Recognized Environmental Conditions in connection with the
property.

4.3 Site and Vicinity Description

The Subject Property consists of approximately 9.87 acres and is developed with no buildings located on the property.
The ground surface at the site slopes Southeast . Groundcover consists primarily of Silt loam with moderate infiltration
rates and moderately well to well drained soils with moderately coarse textures. The subject property can be accessed
from  North Road to the South of the subject property.

The site is zoned in Zone 18.  The area surrounding the site is primarily residential and commercial.

4.4 Current Use of Property

At the present time, the property is undeveloped.  In our research, AFI has not found any evidence that the property has
ever been developed or had any permanent structures built on it.  

According to the City of LE ROY Building Inspection Department, the Property is zoned in zone 18. The occupancy at
the time of the site reconnaissance was reported to be 0% percent.

4.5 Description of Structures and Other Improvements

There are no buildings on the subject property.

The City of Le Roy or County of Genesee supplies drinking water to the Subject Property from the municipal distribution
system. Sanitary discharges on the subject site are discharged into the municipal sanitary sewer system. The subject
site area is serviced by the City of LE ROY. 

Electricity is provided to the Subject Property by an unknown provider. Natural gas is provided by an unknown provider. 

4.6 Adjoining Property Information

During the vicinity reconnaissance, AFI observed the following land use on properties in the immediate vicinity of the
Property. 

Direction From Site Occupant Use Comments
North NYSDOT Interstate - 90 No issues observed 
East Residential Residential no issues observed 

Southwest Commercial Commercial No issues observed 
South Undeveloped Undeveloped No issues observed 
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5.0 USER PROVIDED INFORMATION
5.1 Specialized Knowledge

Buffalo Environmental Consultants, Inc. d/b/a AFI Environmental has no specialized knowledge of the Subject Property
outside of the research which was conducted and reported as part of this report.

The property ownership and tenants as well as all individuals who were interviewed as part of this investigation, have not
reported any specialized knowledge of this Subject Property outside of what is contained in this report.

5.2 Valuation Reduction for Environmental Issues

AFI has not been provided with an appraisal for the subject property.
 
No environmental issues were identified by the user/client that could result in property value reduction.

5.3 Owner, Property Manager, and Occupant Information

No written or verbal communication with the property owner, manager and tenants revealed any information which
suggested that there are currently or historically any recognized environmental conditions associated with the subject
property.

5.4 Reason For Performing Phase I ESA

 The purpose of this Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) was to identify existing or potential Recognized
Environmental Conditions (as defined by ASTM Standard E 1527-13) in connection with the Subject Property. AFI
understands that the findings of this study will be used to evaluate a pending financial transaction in connection with the
Subject Property.
 
The Phase I ESA is being conducted as part of environmental due diligence prior to property transfer or refinancing.
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6.0 RECORDS REVIEW
6.1 Standard Environmental Records Sources

AFI Environmental contracted Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) to conduct a search of Federal and State
databases containing known and suspected sites of environmental contamination. The number of listed sites identified
within the approximate minimum search distance (AMSD) from the Federal and State environmental records database
listings specified in ASTM Standard E 1527-13 are summarized in the following table. Detailed information for sites
identified within the AMSDs is provided below, along with an opinion about the significance of the listing to the analysis
of recognized environmental conditions in connection with the subject property. Copies of the EDR research data and a
description of the databases are included in Appendix D of this report.
 
The following section is based on public information obtained from various federal, state and local agencies that maintain
environmental regulatory databases. These databases contain information about facilities or sites that have reported
incidents involving hazardous materials or inappropriate use, storage, or transportation of such materials. Information wa
gathered by AFI and a professional data search service, Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR). AFI personnel
reviewed the information that appears on these lists and a copy of the EDP Radius Map report is included as Appendix
C. The latitude and Longitude of the approximate center of the property was used to provide a controlled area for the
search.

Map Findings Summary
Database Target

Property
Search

Distance
(Miles)

< 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Total
Plotted

NPL  1 0 0 0 0 NR 0 
Proposed NPL  1 0 0 0 0 NR 0 
NPL LIENS  1 0 0 0 0 NR 0 
Delisted NPL  1 0 0 0 0 NR 0 
CORRACTS  1 0 0 0 0 NR 0 
RCRA-TSDF  0.5 0 0 0 NR NR 0 
RCRA-LQG  0.25 0 0 NR NR NR 0 
RCRA-SQG  0.25 0 0 NR NR NR 0 
RCRA-CESQG  0.25 0 0 NR NR NR 0 
US ENG CONTROLS  0.5 0 0 0 NR NR 0 
US INST CONTROL  0.5 0 0 0 NR NR 0 
ERNS  TP NR NR NR NR NR 0 
HMIRS  TP NR NR NR NR NR 0 
DOD  1 0 0 0 0 NR 0 
FUDS  1 0 0 0 0 NR 0 
US BROWNFIELDS  0.5 0 0 0 NR NR 0 
CONSENT  1 0 0 0 0 NR 0 
UMTRA  0.5 0 0 0 NR NR 0 
ODI  0.5 0 0 0 NR NR 0 
TRIS  TP NR NR NR NR NR 0 
TSCA  TP NR NR NR NR NR 0 
FTTS  TP NR NR NR NR NR 0 
SSTS  TP NR NR NR NR NR 0 
LUCIS  0.5 0 0 0 NR NR 0 
DOT OPS  TP NR NR NR NR NR 0 
ICIS  TP NR NR NR NR NR 0 
HIST FTTS  TP NR NR NR NR NR 0 
RADINFO  TP NR NR NR NR NR 0 
LIENS 2  TP NR NR NR NR NR 0 
PADS  TP NR NR NR NR NR 0 
MLTS  TP NR NR NR NR NR 0 
FINDS  TP NR NR NR NR NR 0 
RAATS  TP NR NR NR NR NR 0 
LEAD SMELTER 1  TP NR NR NR NR NR 0 
FUSRAP  1 0 0 0 0 NR 0 
UXO  1 0 0 0 0 NR 0 
FTTS INSP  TP NR NR NR NR NR 0 
PCB TRANSFORMER  TP NR NR NR NR NR 0 
SCRD DRYCLEANERS  0.5 0 0 0 NR NR 0 
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6.1 Standard Environmental Records Sources (continued)

Database Target
Property

Search
Distance
(Miles)

< 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Total
Plotted

SEMS  0.5 0 0 0 NR NR 0 
EDR Hist Auto  0.125 0 NR NR NR NR 0 
PRP  TP NR NR NR NR NR 0 
US MINES  0.25 0 0 NR NR NR 0 
DOCKET HWC  TP NR NR NR NR NR 0 
COAL ASH EPA  0.5 0 0 0 NR NR 0 
EPA WATCH LIST  TP NR NR NR NR NR 0 
LEAD SMELTER 2  TP NR NR NR NR NR 0 
EDR Hist Cleaner  0.125 0 NR NR NR NR 0 
DEBRIS REGION 9  0.5 0 0 0 NR NR 0 
USGS WATER WELLS  1 0 0 0 0 NR 0 
US FIN ASSUR  TP NR NR NR NR NR 0 
2020 COR ACTION  0.25 0 0 NR NR NR 0 
SEMS-ARCHIVE  0.5 0 0 0 NR NR 0 
FEDERAL FACILITY  0.5 0 0 0 NR NR 0 
ROD  1 0 0 0 0 NR 0 
US MINES 2  0.25 0 0 NR NR NR 0 
US AIRS (AFS)  TP NR NR NR NR NR 0 
RCRA NonGen / NLR  0.25 0 1 NR NR NR 1 
EDR Hist Cleaner  0.125 0 NR NR NR NR 0 
EDR Hist Auto  0.125 0 NR NR NR NR 0 
US HIST CDL  TP NR NR NR NR NR 0 
PWS  TP NR NR NR NR NR 0 
ABANDONED MINES  0.25 0 0 NR NR NR 0 
RMP  TP NR NR NR NR NR 0 
US MINES 3  0.25 0 0 NR NR NR 0 
COAL ASH DOE  TP NR NR NR NR NR 0 
HIST FTTS INSP  TP NR NR NR NR NR 0 
US AIRS MINOR  TP NR NR NR NR NR 0 
ECHO  TP NR NR NR NR NR 0 
FUELS PROGRAM  0.25 0 0 NR NR NR 0 
FEMA UST  0.25 0 0 NR NR NR 0 
US CDL  TP NR NR NR NR NR 0 
SHWS  1 0 0 0 0 NR 0 
HSWDS  0.5 0 0 0 NR NR 0 
DEL SHWS  1 0 0 0 0 NR 0 
SWF/LF  0.5 0 0 0 NR NR 0 
UIC  TP NR NR NR NR NR 0 
SWTIRE  0.5 0 0 0 NR NR 0 
LTANKS  0.5 0 0 0 NR NR 0 
HIST LTANKS  0.5 0 0 0 NR NR 0 
UST  0.25 0 0 NR NR NR 0 
HIST UST  0.25 0 0 NR NR NR 0 
CBS UST  0.25 0 0 NR NR NR 0 
MOSF UST  0.5 0 0 0 NR NR 0 
AST  0.25 0 0 NR NR NR 0 
HIST AST  TP NR NR NR NR NR 0 
CBS AST  0.25 0 0 NR NR NR 0 
MOSF AST  0.5 0 0 0 NR NR 0 
NY MANIFEST  0.25 0 1 NR NR NR 1 
LIENS  TP NR NR NR NR NR 0 
SPILLS  0.125 1 NR NR NR NR 1 
HIST SPILLS  0.125 0 NR NR NR NR 0 
ENG CONTROLS  0.5 0 0 0 NR NR 0 
INST CONTROL  0.5 0 0 0 NR NR 0 
VCP  0.5 0 0 0 NR NR 0 
DRYCLEANERS  0.25 0 0 NR NR NR 0 
BROWNFIELDS  0.5 0 0 0 NR NR 0 
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6.1 Standard Environmental Records Sources (continued)

Database Target
Property

Search
Distance
(Miles)

< 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Total
Plotted

AIRS  TP NR NR NR NR NR 0 
MOSF  0.5 0 0 0 NR NR 0 
CBS  0.25 1 0 NR NR NR 1 
CORTLAND CO. UST  0.25 0 0 NR NR NR 0 
SPILLS 80  0.125 0 NR NR NR NR 0 
TANKS NASSAU  0.25 0 0 NR NR NR 0 
SWRCY  0.5 0 0 0 NR NR 0 
Financial Assurance 1  TP NR NR NR NR NR 0 
WELLS  1 0 0 0 0 NR 0 
CORTLAND CO. AST  0.25 0 0 NR NR NR 0 
WESTCHESTER CO. UST  0.25 0 0 NR NR NR 0 
COAL ASH  0.5 0 0 0 NR NR 0 
VAPOR REOPENED  0.5 0 0 0 NR NR 0 
RES DECL  0.125 0 NR NR NR NR 0 
RGA LF  TP NR NR NR NR NR 0 
ENV RES DECL  0.125 0 NR NR NR NR 0 
SPDES  TP NR NR NR NR NR 0 
TANKS  0.25 0 0 NR NR NR 0 
RGA HWS  TP NR NR NR NR NR 0 
NCFM UST  0.25 0 0 NR NR NR 0 
Financial Assurance 2  TP NR NR NR NR NR 0 
NASSAU CO. UST  0.25 0 0 NR NR NR 0 
SUFFOLK CO. UST  0.25 0 0 NR NR NR 0 
ERP  0.5 0 0 0 NR NR 0 
E DESIGNATION  0.125 0 NR NR NR NR 0 
PFAS  0.5 0 0 0 NR NR 0 
SUFFOLK CO TANKS  0.25 0 0 NR NR NR 0 
SUFFOLK CO. AST  0.25 0 0 NR NR NR 0 
WESTCHESTER CO. AST  0.25 0 0 NR NR NR 0 
ROCKLAND CO. UST  0.25 0 0 NR NR NR 0 
DAY CARE  TP NR NR NR NR NR 0 
SPILLS 90  0.125 0 NR NR NR NR 0 
ROCKLAND CO. AST  0.25 0 0 NR NR NR 0 
VCP NYC  0.5 0 0 0 NR NR 0 
NASSAU CO. AST  0.25 0 0 NR NR NR 0 
NCFM AST  0.25 0 0 NR NR NR 0 
COOLING TOWERS  TP NR NR NR NR NR 0 
INDIAN LUST  0.5 0 0 0 NR NR 0 
INDIAN UST  0.25 0 0 NR NR NR 0 
INDIAN VCP  0.5 0 0 0 NR NR 0 
INDIAN ODI  0.5 0 0 0 NR NR 0 
INDIAN RESERV  1 0 0 0 0 NR 0 
EDR MGP  1 0 0 0 0 NR 0 

Detail Summary
Site Name: NORTH ROAD BOOSTER STATION
Databases: CBS
Address: 7777 NORTH ROAD
Distance: 113
Direction: WSW
Elevation: Higher
Comments:
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6.1 Standard Environmental Records Sources (continued)

Site Name: NYS THRUWAY EASTBOUND
Databases: SPILLS
Address: MILE POST 378.9
Distance: 114
Direction: NNW
Elevation: Higher
Comments:

Site Name: MOBIL OIL CORP SS #MMC
Databases: NY MANIFEST, RCRA NonGen / NLR
Address: VALLANCE RD EXIT 47
Distance: 1173
Direction: ENE
Elevation: Higher
Comments:

Orphans Summary
Facility Name: VILLAGE FUELING STATION
Databases: LTANKS
Address: WRIGHT STREET
Comments:

6.2 Additional Environmental Record Sources

AFI Environmental contracted Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) to conduct a search of federal and state
databases containing known and suspected sites of environmental contamination. The number of listed sites identified
within the approximate minimum search distance (AMSD) from the federal and state environmental records database
listings specified in ASTM Standard E 1527-13 are summarized in the following table.Detailed information for sites
identified within the AMSDs is provided below, along with an opinion about the significance of the listing to the analysis
of recognized environmental conditions in connection with the subject property. Copies of the EDR research data and a
description of the data bases are included as Appendix D of this report.
 
The following section is based on public information obtained from various federal, state, and local agencies that
maintain environmental regulatory databases. These databases contain information about facilities or sites that have
reported incidents involving hazardous materials or inappropriate use, storage or transportation of such materials.
Information was gathered by AFI personnel and by a professional data search service, Environmental Data Resources,
Inc (EDR). AFI personnel reviewed the information that appears in these lists and a copy of the EDR Radius Map report
is presented in Appendix C. The latitude and longitude of the approximate center of the property was used to provide a
controlled rea for the search.
 

6.3 General Site Setting

The property is located on N Street Road in Le Roy, Genesee County, New York. According to the Genesee county
assessors office, the property includes Parcel 18368918.-1-35.11 and .10. The property is located on the South side of
the Interstate 90 and to the East of Lake Street Road. See appendix A for a Site Location Map (Figure 1) and a Site
Vicinity Map (Figure 2).
 
The property coordinates are 43.0276840 latitude (North) and 77.9702030 longitude (West). Based on topographic
information obtained from the United States Geological Survey (USGS) map, it is assumed that the general flow of
groundwater is toward the Southeast. The approximate property elevation is 707 feet above sea level (asl). The nearest
body of water in an un-named stream located approximately 60 feet from the Southeast corner of the property.
 
This property contains no structures. Access to the site is from the South side on N Street Road. The majority of the site
is covered in vegetation.
 
As part of AFI's site assessment a site reconnaissance and records review were conducted. Major properties that adjoin
the property are as follows:

• North - Interstate 90
• South - Undeveloped
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6.3 General Site Setting (continued)

• East - Residential
• Southwest - Commercial

6.3.1 Topography

The property coordinates are 43.0276840 latitude (North) and 77.9702030 longitude (West). Based on topographic
information obtained from the United States Geological Survey (USGS) map, it is assumed that the general flow of
groundwater is toward the Southeast. The approximate property elevation is 707 feet above sea level (asl). The nearest
body of water in an un-named stream located approximately 60 feet from the Southeast corner of the property.

6.3.2 Surface Water Bodies

The nearest surface water in the vicinity of the Property is an un-named stream located approximately 60 feet to the
South East of the Property.
 
No surface water is located on the Property.

6.3.3 Geology and Hydrology

Soil type at the property has not been mapped on the soil survey maps published by the USDA Soil Conservation
Service.
 
Based upon information in the 2018 U.S. Department of Agriculture Soil Survey of {Genesee} County, NY; Major bodies
of water in the County include Oatka Creek located to the South,  and Black creek located to the North. Both of which
flow into the Genesee River Located to the East. Drinking water is provided by a municipal water supply.
 
The depth to water cannot be estimated fot the subject property. Water generally flows toward the southwest from the
Property. No on-site water wells or springs were observed during the Property reconnaissance. The nearest surface
water in the vicinity of the Property is the un-named stream located approximately 60 feet to the southeast of the
property. This stream flows into Oatka Creek No settling ponds, lagoons, surface impoundments, wetlands or natural
catch basins were observed at the Property during this investigation.

6.4 Historical Use
6.4.1 Historical Summary

Historical information identifying the past site use was obtained from a variety of sources as detailed in Appendix E of
this report and included: City Directories, Aerial Photographs, and Topographic Maps.

Source Reviewed Date(s) Source Details
USEPA Enforcement Compliance History Online June 2007 http://www.epa.gov/echo/ 
USEPA Envirofacts Data Warehouse Multi-System
Report 

June 2007 http://www.epa.gov/enviro/html/mu
ltisystem_query_java.html 

County Appraiser Website June 2007 http://dor.myflorida.com/dor/proper
ty/appraisers.html 

EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package (Inquiry Number
5654602.8S) Ship Date: May 16th, 2019 

1938, 1951, 1958, 1969,
1979, 1981, 1985, 1995,
2006, 2009, 2013, 2017 

EDR, 6 Armstrong Road, Shelton,
CT 06484, (800) 352-0050. 

EDR City Directory Abstract (Inquiry Number
5654602.5S) Ship Date: May 21st, 2019 

1969, 1976, 1981, 1986,
1992, 1995, 2000, 2005,
2010, 2014 

EDR, 6 Armstrong Road, Shelton,
CT 06484, (800) 352-0050. 

EDR Historical Topo Map (Inquiry Number
5654602.4S) Ship Date: May 16th, 2019 

1899,1899, 1935,
1944,1944, 1950,1950,
2013,2013 

EDR, 6 Armstrong Road, Shelton,
CT 06484, (800) 352-0050. 
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6.4.2 Title Records

No title records were provided by the user/client. Please refer to the records review section for current and historical
ownership/use of the subject property.

6.4.3 City Directories

AFI Environmental reviewed city directories for the subject property and adjoining properties provided by the EDR that
covered the year 1976 through 2014. The subject property was not listed on any of the city directories.
 

Summary
Date(s) Property Comments Surrounding Area Comments
1976 Target property - Not listed 30 Residential

8457 North St - Crockers Country
Store, Crockers Petroleum
8582 North Rd - Lathan Tree Service 

1981 Target property - Not listed 45 Residential
8457 North St - Crockers Country
Store, Crockers Petroleum
8582 North Rd - Lathan Tree Service
8626 North Rd - G&G Communications
No # North Rd - Genesee Memorial
Hospital 

1986 Target property - Not listed 50 Residential
8457 North Rd - Crockers Country
Store 

1992 Target property - Not listed 45 Residential
8582 North Rd - Lathan Tree Service
8590, 8594 North Rd - Countryside
Mechanic
8738 North Rd - R C Construction 

1995 Target property - Not listed 10 Residential
8590, 8594 North Rd - Countryside
Mechanic
8738 North Rd - R C Construction 

2000 Target property - Not listed 47 Residential
8590 North Rd - Countryside mechanic
8597 North Rd - Miller Brothers Farm
8635 North Rd - D M Plumbing
8738 North Rd - BC Welding 

2005 Target property - Not listed 55 Residential
8590 North Rd - Countryside mechanic
8597 North Rd - Miller Brothers Farm

2010 Target property - Not listed 54 Residential
8590, 8594 North Rd - Countryside
Mechanic
8597 North Rd - Miller Brothers Farm
8626 North Rd - Hodges Plumbing 

2014 Target property - Not listed 52 Residential 

6.4.4 Aerial Photos

Available aerial photographs date 1930-2017, from the EDR were reviewed for this Environmental Site Assessment.
Copies of selected photographs are included in Appendix C of this report.
 
No Environmental concerns were observed on the aerial photographs review.
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6.4.4 Aerial Photos (continued)

Summary
Date(s) Property Comments Surrounding Area Comments
1938 Site is undeveloped Parts of the surrounding area are developed 
1951 Site is undeveloped Property to the North was developed into the

I-90 
1958 Site is undeveloped Poor Quality, property to the E appears to

have been developed 
1969 Site is undeveloped No significant changes 
1979 Site is undeveloped No significant changes 
1981 Site is undeveloped No significant changes 
1985 Site is undeveloped No significant changes 
1995 Site is undeveloped No significant changes 
2006 Site is undeveloped An unpaved surface lot with access from the

South has been added to the site 
2009 Site is undeveloped No significant changes 
2013 Site is undeveloped No significant changes 
2017 Site is undeveloped No significant changes 

6.4.5 Sanborn/Historical Maps

The property was unmapped and therefore no Sanborn Maps were available for review.

6.4.6 Historical Topographic Maps

Available topographic maps dated 1899-2013, from EDR were reviewed for this Environmental Site Assessment (ESA).
Copies of selected maps are included in Appendix C of this report. A summary of topographic maps are provided below.
 
No environmental concerns were observed on the USGS topographic maps review.

Summary
Date(s) Quad Property Comments Surrounding Area Comments

1899,1899 Brockport,Berge
n 

Building and site features are not shown
on this map 

Building and site features are not shown
on this map 

1935 Churchville Subject property not shown on map Building and site features are not shown
on this map 

1944,1944 Byron,Churchvill
e 

Building and site features are not shown
on this map 

Building and site features are not shown
on this map 

1950,1950 Churchville,Byro
n 

Building and site features are not shown
on this map 

Building and site features are not shown
on this map 

2013,2013 Byron,Churchvill
e 

Building and site features are not shown
on this map 

Building and site features are not shown
on this map 

6.4.7 Other Environmental Reports

No other environmental reports were identified or made available by the client/user during the Phase I ESA.

6.4.8 Building Department Records

There are no buildings constructed on the subject property, therefore no Building Department records were available for
review.

6.5 Environmental Liens and Activity/Use Limitations

No environmental liens or activity/use restrictions in connection with the subject property were identified by the
user/client.
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7.0 SITE RECONNAISSANCE
7.1 Methodology and Limiting Conditions

The site reconnaissance was conducted on June 12, 2019 by William Heitzenrater with AFI Environmental. Weather
conditions at the time of the site reconnaissance were partly cloudy skies with a temperature of 77 degrees and wind
coming from the south to south east direction. The visual reconnaissance consisted of observing the boundaries of the
property and systematically traversing the site to provide an overlapping field of view, wherever possible. Photographs of
pertinent site features identified during the site reconnaissance are included in Appendix B.

7.2 General Site Setting

The property consists of approximately 9.87 acres and is not developed.. The ground surface at the site slopes gently
downward to the southeast. Groundcover consists primarily of vegetated soil with a small unpaved parking lot on the
southern portion of the property.. The subject property is accessed from the South via an entrance from North Street
Road. See Appendix A for a site location map (figure 1) and  site vicinity map (Figure 2).
 
The city of Le Roy or Genesee County supplies drinking water to the subject property from the municipal distribution
system. The electricity and natural gas servicers for the subject property are unknown. 

7.3 Site Visit Findings
7.3.1 Hazardous Substances

AFI observed no hazardous substance on the site.

7.3.2 Petroleum Products

No petroleum products were identified during the site reconnaissance.

7.3.3 USTs

No evidence of underground storage tanks (USTS) was identified during the site reconnaissance.

7.3.4 ASTs

No evidence of above ground storage tanks (ASTs) was identified during the site reconnaissance.

7.3.5 Other Suspect Containers

AFI observed the remains of a corroded waste drum. No stained soil or stressed vegetation was observed in the vicinity
of the debris. There was no indication of any leaks or disposal of material that it had previously contained. 

ASSOCIATED PHOTOGRAPHS

Debris of Storage drum located on the property
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7.3.6 Equipment Likely to Contain PCBs

No equipment likely to contain PCBs was observed on the property during the site reconnaissance. Large mechanical
equipment located on the property to the West was observed which has the potential to contain PCBs.

7.3.7 Interior Staining/Corrosion

There are no structures on the subject property, therefore interior staining and corrosion was not observed during the
site reconnaissance.

7.3.8 Discharge Features

No discharge features were observed on the property during the site reconnaissance.

7.3.9 Pits, Ponds, And Lagoons

AFI did not observe any pit, ponds or lagoons on the property during the site reconnaissance.

7.3.10 Solid Waste Dumping/Landfills

AFI did not observe a waste dumpster for solid waste on the property during the site reconnaissance.

7.3.11 Stained Soil/Stressed Vegetation

AFI did not observe any stained soil or stressed vegetation on the property during the site reconnaissance.

7.3.12 Wells

AFI did not observe any wells on the property during the site reconnaissance.
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8.0 INTERVIEWS

AFI did not conduct interviews with individuals who may contain specific knowledge of the property history and uses.
 
Freedom of Information Law requests were sent out to the Town of LeRoy, Genesee County, NYSDOH and the
NYSDEC. A Phone call with the Town Clerk and Assessor of LeRoy resulted in information already discovered during
the historical record review. AFI has not received a response from other agencies at this time.

9.0 OTHER ENVIRONMENTAL CONSIDERATIONS
Asbestos-Containing Materials

Asbestos is the name for a group of naturally occurring silicate minerals that can be separated into fibers. The fibers are
strong, durable, and resistant to heat and fire. They are also long, thin and flexible, so they can even be woven into cloth.
Because of these qualities, asbestos has been used in thousands of consumer, industrial, maritime, automotive,
scientific and building products. During the 20th century, some 30 million tons of asbestos have been used in industrial
sites, homes, schools, shipyards and commercial buildings in the United States. Common ACMs include pipe-covering,
insulating cement, insulating block, refactory and boiler insulation materials, transite board, fireproofing spray, joint
compound, vinyl floor tile, ceiling tile, mastics, roofing products, and duct insulation for HVAC applications. Inhalation of
asbestos fibers can result in deleterious health effects.
 
AFI did not observe any structures on the subject property and therefore can assume that there is no ACM present.

Lead-Based Paint

Many buildings constructed before 1978 have paint that contains lead. Lead from paint, chips and dust can pose health
hazards, especially in young children. There are no structures or painted surfaces on the subject property, therefore no
sampling was conducted on the subject property.

CONCLUSIONS

AFI Environmental has performed an Environmental Site Assessment in conformance with the scope of work developed
in cooperation with the client and provisions of ASTM Practice E 1527-13. Any exception to, or deletions from, this
practice are described in Appendix E of this report.
 
Within the scope of this investigation, AFI Environmental was tasked with identifying evidence of recognized
environmental conditions (RECs) or significant environmental concerns in connection with the subject property. AFI's
review of the EDR report identified databases that listed sites within a specific radius of the property as established by
the American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) standard practice E 1527-13. The records for each of the
databases were evaluated to determine if a REC existed. Through this review, no RECs for  the subject  property  were
identified.
 
De Minimis  Conditions
De minimis conditions are those which generally do not present a material risk of harm to public health or the
environment and that generally would not be subject to an enforcement action if brought to the attention of appropriate
governmental agencies.
 
These conditions may be areas that are addressed through general intended use of the site. Based on the remote site
reconnaissance and records review, no de minimis conditions were observed.
 
Potential  Recognized  Environmental  Conditions
Potential recognized environmental conditions are defined as the presence or likely presence of hazardous substances
or petroleum products in, on, or at a property due to any release to the environment, under any conditions indicative of a
release to the environment, or under conditions that pose a material threat of future release.

• No potential recognized environmental conditions were identified during this Phase I ESA.
 
Historical  Recognized  Environmental  Conditions
The term historical recognized environmental condition refers to an environmental condition which, in the past would
have been considered a recognized environmental condition, but which may or may not be considered a recognized
environmental condition currently. If a past release of any hazardous substances or petroleum products has occurred in
connection with the property and has been remediated, with such remediation accepted by the responsible regulatory
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CONCLUSIONS (continued)

agency, this condition shall be considered a historical recognized environmental condition. The following historical
recognized environmental conditions were identified during the course of this assessment:

•  A Chemical Bulk Storage  (CBS) facility was identified  0.021 miles from the subject property. The Facility is
closed.

• A spill occurred on September 25, 1998 on the NYS Thruway approximately 0.022 miles from the subject property.
The spill was remediated and no further action was deemed necessary by the NYSDEC.

• A RCRA Non-Generator was located approximately 0.222 miles from the subject property. The site was located on
Vallance Rd and is no longer regulated.

 
Recognized  Environmental  Condition  (REC)
The term recognized environmental condition (REC) means the presence or liekly presence of any hazardous
substances or petroleum products on a property under conditions that indicate an existing release, a past release, or
material threat of release of any hazardous substances or petroleum products into structures on the property or into the
ground, groundwater, or surface water of the property. The term include hazardous substances or petroleum products
even under conditions in compliance with laws. The term is not intended to include de minimis conditions that generally
do not present a material risk of harm to public health or the environment and that generally would not be subject to
enforcement action if brought to the attention of appropriate governmental agencies. No Recognized Environmental
Conditions were identified during the Phase I ESA. AFI Environmental has performed this Phase I ESA in conformance
with the scope and limitations of ASTM standard practice E1527-13.

• NO Recognized Environmental Conditions were identified during this Phase I ESA.
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